U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ¢ ‘¢ ™
Office of Inspector General il -

Economic Development
Administration

Trade Task Group
Seattle, Washington

Trade Adjustment Assistance
for Firms:
Cooperative Agreements

Final Audit Report No. STL-19882
August 18, 2010

For Public Release

Office of Audits, Seattle Regional Office




oW OF o)
& Yo %

oW

s

. n,

\““ D¢,
&
ﬂ
7 &
%,
",
Bica , 29

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Office of Inspector General

- Washington, D.C. 20230
‘”’4?55 of

August 18, 2010

Mr. Gary Kuhar, Executive Director
Trade Task Group
1200 Westlake Avenue N., Suite 802
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Mr. Kuhar:

Enclosed is a copy of the Office of Inspector General’s final audit report number, STL-19882,
concerning the Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms financial assistance awards to your
organization (award numbers 99-26-07621. 99-26-07635, 99-26-07645, 99-26-07645.01, 99-26-
07661, and 99-26-07661-01) by the Economic Development Administration.

This letter is notice of your opportunity and responsibility to review the report and to develop a
complete response that addresses each audit finding and recommendation. If you believe that the
report is in error in any respect or if you disagree with any of the findings and recommendations, it
is important that you explain the error or your reasons for disagreement and submit evidence to the
Department that supports your position or reference any such evidence submitted previously. You
should also explain how each documentary submission supports your position; otherwise, we may
be unable to evaluate the information.

Your response must be postmarked no later than 30 days from the date of this letter. There will be
no extensions to this deadline, and you will have no other opportunity to submit comments,
arguments, or documentation before the Department makes a decision on the audit findings and
recommendations. The Department will consider your complete response in determining what
action to take with respect to our audit. Enclosure | explains administrative dispute procedures
available to you.

As you prepare your response, if you have any questions about this report or the process by which
the Department reaches a final decision, please call David Sheppard, regional inspector general for
audit, at (206) 220-7970 and reference final audit report number STL-19882.

Please send your response (including documentary evidence) to:

Brian McGowan, Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Economic Development

Economic Development Administration
1401 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20230



Letter to Mr. Gary Kuhar
August 18, 2010
Page 2

Please send a copy of your response to:

David Sheppard, Regional Inspector General for Audit
Office of Inspector General

U.S. Department of Commerce

915 Second Avenue, Room 3062

Seattle, WA 98174

After evaluation of your response, the audit action official may provide you with further guidance
or request clarification. Our final report, along with your response, will be posted on OIG’s
website pursuant to section 8L of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended.

Sincgrely, .
(;Qm;rt @ b/ecs

Ann Elilers
Principal Assistant Inspector General for Audit and Evaluation

Enclosures

ce: David H. Leroy, Esq., Chairman, Trade Task Group
Ronald A. Schoenheit, President, Trade Task Group
Brian McGowan, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Economic Development
Joshua Barnes, Audit Liaison, Economic Development Administration
David Sheppard, Regional Inspector General for Audit



Enclosure 1

NOTICE TO AUDITEE
Financial Assistance Audits

1. Audit requirements applicable to a particular financial assistance award may be established
by law, regulation, policy, or the terms of the recipient's financial assistance agreement
with the Department of Commerce.

2. The results of any audit will be reported to the bureau or office administering the financial
assistance award and to the recipient/auditee, unless the Inspector General of the
Department determines that it is in the Government's interest to withhold release of the
audit report.

3. The results of an audit may lead to adverse consequences for the auditee, including but not
limited to the following actions (which are subject to applicable laws and regulations):

e suspension and/or termination of current awards;

o referral of identified problems to other federal funding agencies and entities as deemed
necessary for remedial action;

e denial of eligibility for future awards;

e canceling the authorization for advance payment and substituting reimbursement by
check;

e establishment of special conditions in current or future awards; and

e disallowance of costs, which could result in a reduction in the amount of federal
payments, the withholding of payments, the offsetting of amounts due the Government
against amounts due the auditee, or the establishment of a debt and appropriate debt
collection follow-up (including referrals to collection agencies).

Because of these and other possible consequences, an auditee should take seriously its
responsibility to respond to audit findings and recommendations with explanations and
evidence whenever audit results are disputed and the auditee has the opportunity to
comment.

4. To ensure that audit reports are accurate and reliable, an auditee may have the following
opportunities to point out errors (of fact or law) that the auditee believes were made in the
audit, to explain other disagreements with audit findings and recommendations, to present
evidence that supports the auditee's positions, and to dispute final recommendations:



During the audit, the auditee may bring to the attention of the auditors at any time
evidence that the auditee believes affects the auditors' work.

At the completion of the audit on-site, as a matter of courtesy, the auditee is given the
opportunity to have an exit conference to discuss the preliminary audit findings and to
present a clear statement of the auditee's position on the significant preliminary
findings, including possible cost disallowances.

Upon issuance of the draft audit report, the auditee may be given the opportunity to
comment and submit evidence during the 30-day period after the transmittal of the
report. (There are no extensions to this deadline.)

Upon issuance of the final audit report, the auditee is given the opportunity to comment
and to present evidence during the 30-day period after the transmittal of the report.
(There are no extensions to this deadline.)

Upon issuance of the Department's decision (the "Audit Resolution Determination"), on
the audit report's findings and recommendations, the auditee has the right to appeal for
reconsideration within 30 calendar days after receipt of the Determination letter if
monies are due the government. (There are no extensions to this deadline.) The
Determination letter will explain the specific appeal procedures to be followed.

After an appeal is filed, or after the opportunity for an appeal has expired, the
Department will not accept any further submissions of evidence concerning an auditee's
dispute of the Department's decisions on the resolution of the financial assistance audit.
If it is determined that the auditee owes money or property to the Department, the
Department will take appropriate collection action but will not thereafter reconsider the
merits of the debts.

There are no other administrative appeals available in the Department.




Office of Inspector General

%3: UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
& Washington, D.C. 20230

August 18, 2010

MEMORANDUM FOR: Brian McGowan, Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Economic Development
Economic Development Administration

FROM: Ann Eilers CJ/YC"J( / b/f 2.0

Principal Assistant Inspector General for Audit and Evaluation

SUBJECT: Final Audit Report No. STL-19882, Trade Adjustment Assistance
for Firms Cooperative Agreements
Auditee: Trade Task Group
Seattle, Washington
EDA Grant Nos. 99-26-07621
99-26-07635
99-26-07645
99-26-07645.01
99-26-07661
99-26-07661-01

Attached is a copy of our final audit report on the Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms
(TAAF) awards for your action in accordance with Department Administrative Order (DAO)
213-5, Audit Resolution and Follow-up. Our final audit report has been sent to the recipient,
who has until September 18, 2010, to submit comments and supporting documentation to you.
A copy of our final audit report will be posted on OIG’s website pursuant to section 8L of the
Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended.

Under DAO 213-5, you have 60 calendar days from the date of this memorandum to reach a
decision on the actions you propose to take on each audit finding and recommendation and to
submit an audit resolution proposal to this office. The format of the proposal is shown in
Exhibit 8 of the DAO. As applicable, your written proposal must include the rationale and/or
legal basis for reinstating any questioned costs in the report and should reference any
supporting documentation you relied on. Your comments should also address the funds to be
put to better use, if any, cited in the report. Under the DAO, the Office of Inspector General
must concur with your proposal before it may be issued as a final determination and



implemented. The DAO prescribes procedures for handling any disagreements this office may
have with the audit resolution proposal. Also, please copy us when the audit determination
letter is sent to the auditee.

Please direct any questions regarding this report to David Sheppard, regional inspector general
for audit, at (206) 220-7970 and refer to the final audit report number listed above in any
related correspondence.

Attachment

GEs Phil Paradice, Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for Regional Affairs and
Atlanta Regional Director
Barry Bird, Chief Counsel, Economic Development Administration
Joshua Barnes, Audit Liaison, Economic Development Administration
Bryan Borlick, Director, Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms and
Director, Performance and National Programs
David Sheppard, Regional Inspector General for Audit

b



Report In Brief

U.S. Department of Commerce Office of Inspector General
August 18, 2010

Why We Did this Review Economic Development Administration
The objective of our audit
was to determine whether the - Trade Task Group: Trade Adjustment Assistance for

Trade Task Groupwas using iy s (TAAF) Cooperative Agreement (STL-19882)
the cooperative agreement

funds it received in accor-
dance with award require-

ments.

From March 2005 to February 2010, EDA awarded $5,824,514 in TAAF coop-
erative agreements to the Trade Task Group as part of its efforts to strengthen
(1) costs claimed were reason- the competitiveness of U.S. companies that have been adversely affected

able, allowable, and allocable by imported goods and services. The Trade Task Group claimed a total of

to the federal program; (2) the $5,211,802 in project costs from March 2005 through November 30, 2009.
Trade Task Group established

and followed adequate internal o aydit found that the Trade Task Group has generally complied with TAAF

In particular, our objectives
were to determine whether

S Fhe S AHEEES T grant requirements; however, the group’s financial management system did not
consultants; and (3) compa-

hies receiving TAAF assis- meet the minimum standards required by uniform administrative requirements.
tance had been trade-injured This deficiency has resulted in $41,195 in costs that were unallowable, unsup-
due to foreign competition. ported, or unreasonable in accordance with Office of Management and Budget

cost principles.
Background P P

The Trade Act of 1974, as

amended, authorized the

President to negotiate inter-

national trade agreements. st e (NEEE I sl
Recognizing that a free trade

policy can result in injuries 0 \nfe magde the following recommendations to the director of the TAAF program:
U.S. business through market,

sales, and job losses, theact  «  disallow and recover the $41,195 in questioned costs;
also created the Trade Adjust-
ment Assistance Programto  *  work with the Trade Task Group to determine from which specific coopera-

mitigate the negative effects tive agreements funds were carried over and whether any funds should be

on affected manufacturing disallowed and recovered;

companies by providing tech-

nical assistance.  require compliance with minimum federal financial management standards;
and

The American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 « provide training and guidance to the entities receiving TAAF cooperative

included provisions toexpand  agreements to clarify records-retention requirements.
the TAAF program by allow-

ing service industry firms
the opportunity to apply for
assistance.



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882

Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010
Contents

L1l [FTox (o] o RO UR SRR 1
Summary of Recipient Response and OIG COMMENLS.........c.ccovevueeieiieiiiie e 5
Findings and RECOMMENUALIONS ...........couiiiiiieie ettt ettt sbe e e e nres 7
I.  Results of Financial/ComplianCe AUit...........ccooveiiiiiiiiieiecc e 7
A. Questioned Costs Total $41,195 .....c.viicriiiiiiiie et 7
B. Financial Management System Needs IMprovement...........cccccveveevieveereeieseeseesie s 8

Il.  Adequate Internal Controls for Procurement of Consultants but EDA Should Clarify
Records Retention REQUITEMENTS .......ccuviieiieieceeite et e et sre e e nne e 12
1. Prior OIG Audit Finding RESOIVEd.........ccooiiiiicece e 12
Appendix A: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology ..........ccccvvveveiieiiicie s 14
Appendix B: Summary of Source and Application of FUNAS ..........ccccovviiiieieiieniec e 16
Appendix C: Summary of Financial/Compliance AUdit.............ccooiveiiiieiieeieee e 17
Appendix D: Summary of Source and Application of FUNdS...........ccccovvivivniieiicic e, 19
Appendix E: Summary of Financial/Compliance AUdit...........cccccceviieiieereiiesieece e 20

Appendix F: RECIPIENT RESPONSE..........oiviiiiiiiiiieiieie e 22



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Introduction

In March 2005, the Economic Development Administration (EDA) awarded the first year of a
3-year Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms (TAAF) cooperative agreement to the Trade Task
Group in Seattle, Washington. The purpose of the award was to help strengthen the
competitiveness of U.S. companies that have lost domestic sales and employment because of
increased importing of similar goods
and services.

EDA implements the TAAF program
through a network of 11 regional,
nonprofit organizations, which manage
the program through cooperative
agreements. The nonprofit
organizations are known as Trade
Adjustment Assistance Centers
(TAACSs) and operate as non-federal
business strategy consultants providing
companies with assistance in
developing recovery plans. The TAACs
assist EDA with the companies’
eligibility, certification, and plan
approval processes. The TAACs also
assist in the hiring and oversight of
consultants who help companies
implement recovery plans approved by
EDA. The TAACs usually receive from
$900,000 to $1.4 million annually to
pay administrative expenses and a share
of the cost for technical assistance. The
TAACs and clients share the cost of
technical assistance on a 50/50 or 75/25 basis. Total project costs per client are limited to
$150,000 with a TAAC share not to exceed $75,000. The companies pay the lesser share of the
cost when split on a 75/25 basis. EDA considers these non-federal contributions to be fees for
services rendered to the client firms, not a matching requirement of the TAACSs or program-
related income.

The Trade Act of
1974, as amended, authorized the President
to negotiate international trade agreements.
Recognizing that free trade policy can result
in injuries to U.S. business through market,
sales, and job losses, the act also created the
Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA)
Program to mitigate the negative effects on
affected manufacturing companies by
providing technical assistance. The American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
included provisions to expand the Trade
Adjustment Assistance for Firms (TAAF)
Program by allowing service industry firms
the opportunity to apply for TAA.

The Trade Task Group is a nonprofit corporation that operates the Northwest Trade Adjustment
Assistance Center (NWTAAC). NWTAAC provides matching grants to companies adversely
affected by competition from imports. NWTAAC’s sole source of income is through the EDA



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

cooperative agreements and related fees generated through cost sharing. NWTAAC’s operations
cover the geographic region of Alaska, Idaho, Montana, Oregon, and Washington (see figure 1).

Figure 1. Map of the 11 TAAC Regions

£,
/@ —_

L]

e

Source: www.taacenters.org/contact.asp

During the award period of March 2005 through June 2008, the Trade Task Group was awarded
$3.7 million in federal funds with a budgeted non-federal share of $501,900, for total project
costs of $4.2 million. In July 2008, EDA awarded another 3-year TAAF cooperative agreement
to the Trade Task Group. As of our audit date, EDA had approved amendments under this
cooperative agreement for the period July 2008 through February 2010, which included

$2.1 million in federal funds with a budgeted $366,500 non-federal share, for $2.4 million in
total project costs (See table 1). EDA generally awards TAAF cooperative agreements for a
3-year period, which includes an initial cooperative agreement award for the base year with
amendments in the following years based on the funding level appropriated by Congress.

In December 2009, we initiated an audit of the costs claimed by the Trade Task Group. The audit
was limited in scope and intended to specifically address allegations received by our office. The
audit covered the period of March 1, 2005, through November 30, 2009, during which time the
recipient claimed total project costs of $7,019,880, with the federal share totaling $5,211,802.
This included a review of final closeout costs incurred during the March 2005 cooperative



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

agreement and the costs incurred during the interim period for the July 2008 cooperative
agreement.

Table 1. Schedule of Cooperative Agreements

Cooperative Non-
Agreement Federal Federal
EDA Award Agreement No. Period Share Share®
Base Year 1 99-26-07621 | 3/1/05 — 2/28/06 $1,094,484 | $120,226
Amendment 1 99-26-07635 | 3/1/06 — 2/28/07 1,087,332 140,403
Amendment 2 99-26-07645 | 3/1/07 — 2/29/08 947,580 77,116
99-26-07621,
Amendment 3 99-26-07635, | 3/1/07 — 2/29/08 197,670 69,184
99-26-07645
Amendment 4 99-26-07645 | 3/1/08 — 5/31/08 316,609 94,982
Amendment 5 99-26-07645.01 | 6/1/08 — 6/30/08 104,060 0
Total
Agreement 1 3,747,735 501,911
Base Year 2 99-26-07661 | 7/1/08 — 2/28/09 828,055 171,705
Amendment 1 99-26-07661.01 | 3/1/09 — 2/28/10 1,248,724 194,800
Total
Agreement 2 2,076,779 366,505
Totals $5,824,514 | $ 868,416
Source: EDA
% Non-federal share refers to contributions to contractual expenditures by the firms receiving
TAAF assistance. It does not refer to additional expenditures or sources of income required
by the Trade Task Group.

The objective of our audit was to determine whether the Trade Task Group was using the
cooperative agreement funds in accordance with the award requirements. In particular, the
objectives were to determine whether (1) costs claimed were reasonable, allowable, and allocable
to the federal program; (2) the Trade Task Group established and followed adequate internal
controls in the bid process for consultants; and (3) companies receiving TAAF assistance had
been trade-injured due to foreign competition. Our review of costs incurred was limited in scope
and did not include all expenses claimed. We did not review personnel, benefits, or contractual
expenses, and we performed a targeted, risk-based review of the remaining expenses. For a full
description of our objectives, scope, and methodology, see appendix A.

! EDA added amendments 4 and 5 to the first cooperative agreement and changed the beginning date for the second
agreement in an effort to bring all TAACs to a consistent agreement period.



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Our review identified the following:

The Trade Task Group has claimed $41,195 in costs that were unallowable, unsupported,
or unreasonable in accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) cost
principles. Also, the Trade Task Group’s financial management system does not meet
minimum standards as required by the uniform administrative requirements (see finding
1).

The Trade Task Group has implemented adequate internal controls to ensure that
consultants hired to provide technical assistance for clients are procured in accordance
with federal requirements. Furthermore, we did not identify any instances of
noncompliance with federal procurement requirements (see finding 2).

We determined that the Trade Task Group is not responsible for certifying firms’
eligibility for TAAF assistance or ensuring that firms applying for assistance are eligible.
Therefore, we did not conclude upon the eligibility of firms receiving TAAF assistance in
this audit.

The Trade Task Group has obtained adequate certifications and documentation to ensure
contract compliance with clients and firms (see finding 3).



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Summary of Recipient Response and OIG Comments

We received the Trade Task Group’s written response to our draft audit report on April 15, 2010.
The Trade Task Group agreed with some elements of the audit findings but disagreed with
others. We considered the Trade Task Group’s response in preparing the final report and made
some modifications to the details of the report, but we also reaffirm our findings and
recommendations. Due to the volume of the response and backup documents, we appended only
the text of the response (as appendix F) and excluded the attachments. A copy of the complete
response, with all attachments, is available for review at our office. The following summarize the
recipient’s response:

e The Trade Task Group emphasized that costs deemed unsupported have been adequately
documented and that our questioning of these costs stems from its belief that we would
not accept documentation it considered adequate. The Trade Task Group further argued
that certain costs we questioned as unallowable should be allowed as employee morale
costs and expenses ordinary and necessary in the performance of its mission.

e The Trade Task Group also asserted that its required policies and procedures were
established over seven years ago. The Trade Task Group argued that it has attempted to
satisfy the administrative principles of 15 CFR Part 14.

e Finally, the Trade Task Group asserted that its official client files were maintained in
accordance with EDA guidance. The Trade Task Group alleged that OIG did not
understand the certification process, which affected our review of the client files.

After reviewing the Trade Task Group’s response, our comments can be summarized as follows:

e The Trade Task Group did not present any additional documentation or information
regarding the questioned costs that changed our conclusions. Therefore, we reaffirm the
audit finding of the questioned costs as unallowable, unreasonable, and unsupported as
set forth in the audit report.

e We acknowledge that the Trade Task Group does have select written policies and
procedures for financial management activity, but maintain that additional written
policies and procedures are still necessary to meet the minimum standards for grantees’
financial systems as set forth in the uniform administrative requirements. The written
policies and procedures in place should also be improved to fully comply with the
minimum standards for grantee financial management systems.

e We agree that EDA is responsible for maintaining the official applications and client
files. We also agree that the Trade Task Group may not be responsible for compliance
with the records retention requirements of 15 CFR §14.53 if EDA considers client
applications as a transfer of documents. However, we recommend EDA provide clear
guidance as to whether it expects the Trade Task Group to maintain copies of all



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

documentation. We have modified this finding in response to the Trade Task Group’s
comments.



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Findings and Recommendations

. Results of Financial/Compliance Audit

A. Questioned Costs Total $41,195

We questioned $41,195 in claimed costs as unallowable, unreasonable, or unsupported. From
March 1, 2005, through November 30, 2009, the Trade Task Group incurred $7,019,880 in total
project costs, with the federal share totaling $5,211,802. Our review disclosed that the Trade
Task Group did not ensure its administration of the cooperative agreements adhered to award
terms and conditions inclusive of federal cost principles, uniform administrative requirements,
and special and standard award conditions. The results of our cost-incurred audit are summarized
in table 2 and part B of finding 1, and are further detailed in appendixes B and C for the March
2005 agreement, and appendixes D and E for the interim audit of the July 2008 agreement.

Table 2. Summary of the Financial Results of Audit

Federal Funds Disbursed® $ 5,173,218
Total Costs Incurred $ 7,019,880
Less: Client Contributions® (1,733,528)
Less: Expenditures from Program Income® (74,550)
Federal Share of Expenditures $ 5,211,802
Less: Questioned Costs (41,195)
Federal Funds Earned $ 5,170,607
Agreement 1: Excess of Expenditures over Revenue® 109,058
Agreement 2: Excess of Revenue over Expenditures® (70,474)
Total Reconciling Items 38,584
Refund Due the Government $ 41,195

Source: Trade Task Group (Compiled by OIG)

® Federal Funds Disbursed refers to funds received by the Trade Task Group from EDA during the
period under audit. As we have audited the July 2008 cooperative agreement prior to completion, this
amount will not tie to the total award from EDA.

® Client Contributions are funds paid by client firms to consultants, not expenditures made by the Trade
Task Group.

¢ Expenditures from Program Income are additional contractual expenses funded by income from client
firms through cost-sharing. They are not funded by the EDA and should not be included in the federal
share of expenditures.

4 The Trade Task Group disbursed $109,058 more than it received from EDA under the March 2005
cooperative agreement. This is discussed further in Finding 1 (See page 9).

® Through November 30, 2009, the Trade Task Group received $70,474 more from EDA than it
disbursed under the July 2008 cooperative agreement. As the Trade Task Group receives all federal
funds in advance of making program disbursements, it is expected that revenues will exceed
disbursements until the end of the agreement.




U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

B. Financial Management System Needs Improvement

The Trade Task Group’s financial management system was not adequate to ensure the costs
charged to the cooperative agreement were allowable, reasonable, and adequately supported. Our
audit included an evaluation of the Trade Task Group’s internal controls as they relate to
financial assistance award provisions, specifically those provisions pertaining to financial
management. This internal control weakness increased the risk of potential noncompliance with
award requirements.

Although the Trade Task Group had established informal procedures and select written
procedures, it did not have adequate written procedures for most financial management activities
as required. Furthermore, our review disclosed that the written procedures were deficient, and the
practices themselves and the system’s implementation needed improvement.

Administrative principles at Title 15 of the Code of Federal Regulations (15 CFR), Part 14, are
incorporated by reference into the Trade Task Group’s cooperative agreement with EDA. These
principles set forth the minimum requirements for recipient financial management systems.
Among other things, the principles require recipients to have (1) accurate and complete
disclosure of financial results in accordance with reporting requirements;? (2) records adequately
identifying the sources and uses of funds;* (3) adequate internal controls to ensure funds are used
only for authorized purposes;* (4) comparisons of budget to actual expenses by award;’

(5) written procedures to minimize the time between obtaining advanced federal funds and the
disbursement of those funds;® (6) written procedures to ensure disbursements are reviewed for
and are consistent with federal cost principles and the terms of the cooperative agreement;’ and
(7) accounting records that are adequately supported by source documentation.®

The Trade Task Group did not have the required written procedures providing a process for
minimizing the time between obtaining advance funds from EDA and the time that related
program disbursements are made. The Trade Task Group receives all payments from EDA
before making qualified program disbursements.

The Trade Task Group did not have adequate documented written policies and procedures to
ensure that required financial reports to EDA were complete and accurate. We found that the
federal share of expenditures reported in the financial status reports did not match the
expenditures in the general ledger for the same time period. This resulted in the under-reporting
of the federal share of expenditures to EDA by $400,232, or 7.24 percent, from October 1, 2004,

215 CFR §14.21(b)(1)
15 CFR §14.21(b)(2)
15 CFR §14.21(b)(3)
®15 CFR §14.21(b)(4)
®15 CFR §14.21(b)(5)
715 CFR §14.21(b)(6)
815 CFR §14.21(b)(7)



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

through September 30, 2009. During the audit, the Trade Task Group attempted to recreate
expenditures reported for several reports with significant variances. Several of the reports with
variances were prepared by an employee no longer working at the Trade Task Group. Without
written policies and procedures to show how the original reports were created, the current staff
was not able to determine how reported amounts were calculated. In several financial status
reports with variances, the incorrect amounts appear to have been entered in the report by
mistake. The Trade Task Group’s internal controls were not sufficient to identify and correct the
errors prior to submission.

The Trade Task Group tracked budgeted to actual project expenses by budget year and updated
this analysis on a monthly basis. However, no analysis was performed at the end of each
agreement or award to ensure that funds previously received were fully expended. During the
audit, the Trade Task Group was not able to provide evidence that all funds received had been
disbursed for each cooperative agreement received.

The Trade Task Group’s general ledger documented costs incurred of $3,751,365 related to the
March 2005 cooperative agreement, while funds received from EDA for that agreement totaled
$3,642,307. Therefore, the Trade Task Group disbursed $109,058 more than it received under
that cooperative agreement. As the Trade Task Group is exclusively funded through cooperative
agreements from EDA and related program income,’ any funds available to spend beyond what
was received must have originated from a previous EDA cooperative agreement that was not
fully expended. As the Trade Task Group did not reconcile funds received to funds disbursed by
agreement, we were unable to identify under which cooperative agreement(s) the surplus funds
were originally received.

We also identified that, through November 2009, the Trade Task Group had received
approximately $70,474 from EDA more than it had disbursed during the current cooperative
agreement. However, as EDA provides funds in advance of the Trade Task Group disbursing
program funds, we expect revenues to exceed expenditures until the agreement has ended.
Therefore, we will not consider this an issue and will incorporate this amount as a reconciling
item in determining funds due to the government for the cooperative agreement.

Although Trade Task Group officials explained a process they use for reviewing and determining
whether expenses were allowable, this process was not in place for the entire period under audit.
We found that employees and members of the Board of Directors involved in creating and
approving financial activity did not follow the uniform administrative requirements or allowable
costs according to federal cost principles. Prior to January 2007, expenses claimed by the Trade
Task Group were reviewed only to verify that they were supported by source documents, not for

® The Trade Task Group received minimal revenue from firms for assistance in preparing Adjustment Proposals and
monitoring the implementation of assistance provided by the consultants. This revenue was used by the Trade Task

Group to increase the amount available to spend on further contractual expenses. This revenue was not significant in
relation to EDA funding and was adjusted for in this analysis.



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

allowability or reasonableness. However, we identified at least $26,651 in disbursements that did
not have adequate, original supporting documentation. We also identified and questioned
$13,588 in unallowable costs, including at least $11,222 for unallowable alcohol costs and $759
for unallowable gifts.’® An additional $956 in disbursements was questioned as excessive and
unreasonable. As we used a risk-based method of selecting disbursements for testing, we were
not able to extrapolate questioned costs identified to the remaining population of untested
transactions.

In October 2009, the Trade Task Group established a written policy for travel expenses, but this
policy was not adequate. The travel policy approved by the board of directors provides guidance
on the type of costs that are considered allowable, but does not provide guidance on what amount
is considered a reasonable expense and what would be considered excessive.

The Trade Task Group provided all written policies and procedures for financial management
activities during the audit period. The written procedures provided were not adequate and did not
meet the minimum federal standards for financial management systems as previously
summarized from the Uniform Administrative Requirements (15 CFR Part 14) above.

Internal controls represent a vital part of the minimum federal standards for financial
management systems. Those minimum standards require recipients of federal financial assistance
to maintain a system of internal controls to assure effective control and accountability over
federal funds and other assets sufficient to assure that all such property and funds are used solely
for authorized purposes. Internal controls are expected to help keep an organization focused on
its objectives and mission, promote effective and efficient operations, and ensure compliance
with laws and regulations. The system should demonstrate an effectively functioning control
environment where the board, executive management, and staff alike (1) clearly understand their
responsibilities and authorities and (2) recognize that they will be uniformly held accountable
within the organization as well as to the American taxpayers who fund their operations.

As presented in subsection A above, we concluded that the financial management internal
control weakness resulted in our identification of $41,195 in questioned claimed costs as
unallowable, unreasonable, or unsupported (See table 3 below).

19 OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B, 3. (“Alcoholic beverages. Costs of alcoholic beverages are unallowable.”).
OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B, 12.a. (“Contributions or donations rendered. Contributions or donations,
including cash, property, and services, made by the organization, regardless of the recipient, are unallowable.”).

10



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Table 3. Summary of Questioned Costs

Description Amount
Unsupported $ 26,651
Unallowable 13,588
Unreasonable 956
Total Questioned Costs $ 41,195

Recommendations

We recommend that the director of the TAAF program:
1. Disallow and recover $41,195 in questioned project cost.

2. Work with the Trade Task Group to determine from which specific cooperative
agreements the additional $109,058 disbursed in the March 2005 cooperative agreement
originated. EDA should then determine what amount, if any, should be disallowed and
repaid to EDA.

3. Require the Trade Task Group to comply with minimum federal financial management
standards to:

a. Develop and document adequate written procedures that will ensure that only
allowable, allocable and reasonable costs are claimed.

b. Develop and document adequate written policies and procedures to ensure that the
time between obtaining advance funds from EDA and the disbursement of related
expenditures is minimized.

c. Obtain adequate supporting documentation for all costs charged to the federal
program.

d. Train all Trade Task Group employees and officials that create or review financial
activity on federal cost principles; administrative requirements; and the duties,
responsibilities, and limitations placed in managing federal funds. This training
should ensure that all individuals who create or review financial activity have an
adequate understanding of federal requirements as they relate to the cooperative
agreements.

11



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Il.  Adequate Internal Controls for Procurement of Consultants but EDA Should
Clarify Records Retention Requirements

We reviewed the Trade Task Group’s internal controls for the procurement of consultants as well
as files of client firms for compliance with federal procurement requirements. The review for the
procurement of consultants hired to provide technical assistance to client firms receiving TAAF
assistance also included a review of the Trade Task Group’s Contract Administrative Manual.
We concluded that the Trade Task Group has implemented adequate internal controls to ensure
compliance with federal procurement requirements. Our review of 25 Trade Task Group clients’
files did not identify any instances of noncompliance with the federal procurement requirements
for the selection of the consultants.

However, our review revealed that 11 of the clients’ files did not contain all of the supporting
documentation needed to verify the eligibility of applicant firms. Retention and access
requirements for records are provided in 15 CFR, Section 14.53, which is incorporated by
reference in the cooperative agreement. It requires all records pertinent to the cooperative
agreements be retained for 3 years after the date of the final expenditure report for the award.™
However, the guidance does provide an exception to the requirement when records are
transferred to or maintained by the Department of Commerce.*? Although the Trade Task Group
was required to submit the documentation to EDA during the application process, our review
found that the guidance from EDA was not clear about whether this was considered a transfer of
documents or merely a submission. The Trade Task Group asserted that all missing information
had been transferred to EDA during the client certification process.

Recommendations

We recommend that EDA determine whether it considers applications to be submittals or
transfers of documents. EDA should then provide guidance to the TAACs to clarify what
documentation EDA expects them to maintain.

1.  Prior OIG Audit Finding Resolved

In September 2001, the OIG released an audit report that NWTAAC, in addition to eight other
TAACs, needed to improve internal controls for monitoring contract compliance with clients and
consultants. Specifically, we recommended obtaining written certifications or other
documentation from consultants and clients to verify clients paid their required share of costs and
that firms had provided satisfactory levels of service to the clients.

' 15 CFR §14.53(b)
1215 CFR §14.53(b)(3)

12



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

This audit concluded that the Trade Task Group has obtained the adequate certifications and
documentation to demonstrate clients had paid their required portion of contracts and were
satisfied with the results from the consultants prior to making final payment to the consultant.

13



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Appendix A: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology

The objectives of our audit of the cooperative agreements were to determine whether (1) costs
claimed were reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the federal program; (2) the Trade Task
Group established and followed adequate internal controls in the bid process for consultants; and
(3) companies receiving TAAF assistance had been trade-injured due to foreign competition. We
also conducted a follow-up on prior audit recommendations. Specifically, we reviewed contract
files to determine whether the Trade Task Group properly monitored contract compliance with
clients and firms in terms of cost-sharing and ensuring clients were satisfied with the
performance of consultants.

The audit scope included a review of costs claimed during the award period of March 1, 2005,
through November 30, 2009. The scope of our audit was limited and did not include a review of
all expenses for the period under audit. We did not audit personnel, fringe benefits, or contract-
related expenses, and used a risk-based approach to audit all other expenses. As we did not use
statistical sampling to select transactions for testing, we were not able to extrapolate results of
testing to the population of untested transactions. We conducted our fieldwork in December 2009
through January 2010 at the Trade Task Group office in Seattle, Washington, and in OIG offices
in Seattle, Washington, and Denver, Colorado.

Our audit methodology included review of award files at the Trade Task Group and award and
technical files provided by EDA. We (1) examined financial, personnel, and contract records;
(2) interviewed EDA employees and Trade Task Group staff; (3) applied relevant analytical
procedures; and (4) conducted selective transaction testing based on risk. We reviewed OMB
Circular A-133 single audit reports issued by the Trade Task Group’s external auditor for the
fiscal years ending September 30, 2005, through September 30, 2008. The external auditor
rendered unqualified opinions for the four audits, and the Trade Task Group qualified as a low-
risk auditee, as defined by OMB Circular A-133. Department of Commerce funding was audited
as a major program and the independent auditor did not question costs.

Our audit included an evaluation of the Trade Task Group’s internal controls and compliance
with laws and regulations as they related to financial assistance award provisions, specifically
those provisions pertaining to financial management and procurement. Key criteria we
considered in conducting the audit included the Trade Task Group’s cooperative agreement
applications and assurances, the EDA awards and their respective standard and special terms and
conditions, Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions,
federal cost principles set forth in A-122, and the uniform administrative requirements of

15 CFR Part 14. We found several instances of noncompliance with laws and regulations. Those
instances are described in the body of this report.

We obtained an understanding of the management controls of the Trade Task Group by
interviewing Trade Task Group officials, examining policies and procedures, reviewing written

14



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

assertions of Trade Task Group officials, and examining Trade Task Group’s OMB Circular No.
A-133 audit reports for fiscal years 2005 through 2008. We did not rely on the accounting firm’s
internal control reviews, but instead determined that we could better meet our audit objectives
through testing of transactions. We found that the Trade Task Group needs to improve several
aspects of its management controls. The issues are discussed in the body of this report.

To assess the reliability of computer-process data provided by the Trade Task Group, we

(1) looked for obvious errors in accuracy and completeness; (2) interviewed Trade Task Group
employees who were knowledgeable about the data; (3) compared general ledger totals from the
electronic files to monthly bank statements and audited financial statements; and (4) directly
tested data against supporting documentation. We determined that the data were sufficiently
reliable for the purpose of this report.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

We performed this audit under the authority of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
and Department Organization Order 10-13, dated August 31, 2006.

15



U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

Final Report STL-19882

August 18, 2010

Appendix B: Summary of Source and Application of Funds

Trade Task Group
Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms Cooperative Agreements
Final Audit of Cooperative Agreements 99-26-07621, 99-26-07635, 99-26-07645,
and 99-26-07645.01
March 1, 2005, through June 30, 2008

Approved
Award Budget

Claimed By
Recipient

Source of Funds

Federal Share 3,747,734 3,751,365
Recipient Share?® 501,911 1,237,819
Total 4,249,645 4,989,184
Application of Funds

Personnel 1,360,787 1,221,686
Fringe Benefits 480,116 430,662
Travel 105,106 73,424
Equipment 19,754 19,512
Supplies 16,743 14,728
Contractual 1,667,707 2,673,373
Other Direct 599,432 555,799
Indirect - -
Total 4,249,645 4,989,184

# Recipient share refers to the contribution from the client firm to the cost of the contractual
expenses. Although it is included in the total project budget by EDA, it does not refer to a matching
requirement for the Trade Task Group.

16



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Appendix C: Summary of Financial/Compliance Audit

Trade Task Group
Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms Cooperative Agreements
Final Audit of Cooperative Agreements 99-26-07621, 99-26-07635, 99-26-07645, and 99-26-07645.01
March 1, 2005, through June 30, 2008

Per Audit
Costs
Approved Project Ref.
Cost Category Budget Claimed by Recipient Accepted Unaudited Questioned Unsupported Notes
(Note 1)
Personnel $1,360,787 $ 1,221,686 $ ) $ 1,221,686 $ - $ - Note 2
Fringe Benefits 480,116 430,662 - 430,662 _ Note 2
Travel 105,106 73,424 72,595 - 829 442 Note 3
Equipment 19,754 19,512 19,512 - )
Supplies 16,743 14,728 14,588 - 140 ) Note 4
Contractual 1,667,707 2,673,373
Less:

Client Contribution (501,911) (1,179,569)

Program Income 1,165,796 (58,250) 1,435,554 - 1,435,554 ) Note 2
Other Direct Cost ) 599,432 555,799 528,203 - 27 59-6 14,262 Note 5
Total Direct Cost 3,747,734 3,751,365 634,898 3,087,902 28,565 14,704
Indirect - } )

Fee ) ) )

Total $3,747,734 $ 3,751,365 $ 634,898 $ 3,087,902 $ 28,565 $ 14704
— ~ )

Federal Share 100.00% $ 3,722,800

Less Federal Disbursements to Date (3,642,307)

Less Excess of Expenditures over Revenue (109,058)

Due (Government)/Recipient $ (28,565)

17



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Reference Notes

Note 1 Unsupported costs are those costs that the recipient could not adequately support at the
time of audit; unsupported costs are also included in the total of questioned costs.

Note 2 The scope of our audit was limited. We did not audit personnel, fringe benefit, or
contractual expenses and therefore do not make any representation as to the allowability
of those expenses.

Note 3 Questioned travel costs totaling $829 are comprised of $442 in unsupported meal
expenses and $387 in unallowable expenses. Included in the unallowable expenses are
$327 for alcohol (per OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B,3.) and $60 for meal expenses
for individuals not in travel status or non-employees or members of the Board of the
Trade Task Group.

Note 4 Questioned supplies costs totaling $140 are comprised of gifts. Gifts are unallowable
expenses per OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B,12.

Note 5 Questioned other direct costs totaling $27,596 are comprised of $14,262 in unsupported
expenses; $12,378 in unallowable expenses; and $956 in unreasonable expenses.
Included in the unsupported expenses were charges for meals that did not have
adequate, original supporting documentation (OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A,
A.2.g.). Included in the unallowable expenses were $10,895 for alcohol (OMB Circular A-
122, Attachment B,3); $48 for movies charged to hotel rooms (OMB Circular A-122,
Attachment B,14); $343 for a second room for a director at a Board of Directors’ meeting
(OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, A.2.a.); and $1,092 for an employee’s retirement
dinner (OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B,14). Unreasonable expenses resulted from
members of the Board of Directors’ receiving upgraded hotel rooms at a higher cost than
rooms provided to the Trade Task Group employees at a Board meeting. The amount
was calculated as the difference between the cost of hotel rooms provided to employees
and those provided to the Board (OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, A.3).

18



U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

Final Report STL-19882

August 18, 2010

Appendix D: Summary of Source and Application of Funds

Trade Task Group

Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms Cooperative Agreements
Interim Audit of Cooperative Agreements 99-26-07661 and 99-26-07661-01

Source of Funds

Federal Share

Recipient Share?

Total

Application of Funds

Personnel
Fringe Benefits
Travel
Equipment
Supplies
Contractual
Other Direct
Indirect

Total

July 1, 2008, through November 30, 2009

Approved Claimed By
Award Budget Recipient
$ 2,076,780 $ 1,460,438
366,505 570,258
$ 2,443,285 $ 2,030,696
$ 706,261 $ 566,081
237,642 201,057
55,894 26,036
6,754 6,312
7,237 6,748
1,120,799 978,640
308,698 245,822
$ 2,443,285 $ 2,030,696

# Recipient share refers to the contribution from the client firm to the cost of the contractual
expenses. Although it is included in the total project budget by EDA, it does not refer to a matching
requirement for the Trade Task Group.

19



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Appendix E: Summary of Financial/Compliance Audit

Trade Task Group
Trade Adjustment Assistance for Firms Cooperative Agreements
Interim Audit of Cooperative Agreements 99-26-07661 and 99-26-07661-01
July 1, 2008, through November 30, 2009

Per Audit
Costs
Approved Project Ref.
Cost Category Budget Claimed by Recipient Accepted Unaudited Questioned Unsupported Notes
(Note 2) (Note 1)
Personnel $ 706,261 $ 566,081 $ - $ 566,081 $ - $ - Note 2
Fringe Benefits 237,642 201,057 - 201,057 ) Note 2
Travel 55,894 26,036 25,737 - 268 219 Note 3
Equipment 6,754 6,312 - )
Supplies 7,237 6,748 6,312 - 119 ] Note 4
Contractual 1,120,799 978,640 6,629
Less:

Client Contribution (366,505) (553,958)

Program Income 754,294 (16,300) 408,382 - 408,382 ) Note 2
Other Direct Cost ) 308,698 245,822 233,579 - 12 24_3 Note 5
Total Direct Cost 2,076,780 1,460,438 272,288 1,175,520 12.630 el
Indirect ; ) ll’y%_

Fee ) ) )

Total $2,076,780 $ 1,460,438 $ 272,288 $ 1,175,520 $ 12,630 $ 11946
N ~ _

Federal Share 100.00% $ 1,447,808

Less Federal Disbursements to Date (1,530,912)

Less Excess of Revenues Over Disbursements 70,473

Due (Government)/Recipient $ (12,630)

20



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Reference Notes

Note 1 Unsupported costs are those costs that the recipient could not adequately support at the
time of audit; unsupported costs are also included in the total of questioned costs.

Note 2 The scope of our audit was limited. We did not audit personnel, fringe benefit, or
contractual expenses and therefore do not make any representation as to the allowability
of those expenses.

Note 3 Questioned travel costs totaling $268 were comprised of $219 in unsupported expenses
and $49 in unallowable expenses. Unsupported expenses were comprised of meals that
did not have adequate supporting, original documentation (OMB Circular A-122,
Attachment A, A.2.g.). Unallowable expenses were comprised of meal expenses for
individuals not in travel status and therefore not eligible for reimbursement of meal
expenses.

Note 4 Questioned supplies expenses totaling $119 were comprised of gifts. Gifts are
unallowable expenses per OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B,12.

Note 5 Questioned other direct costs totaling $12,243 were comprised of $11,727 in
unsupported expenses and $516 in unallowable expenses. Unsupported expenses were
meal expenses that did not have adequate supporting, original documentation (OMB
Circular A-122, Attachment A, A.2.g.). Unallowable expenses consisted of $16 for a
movie charged to a hotel room (OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B,14) and a $500
retirement gift to a former employee and contractor (OMB Circular A-122, Attachment
B,12).

21



Final Report STL-19882
August 18, 2010

U.S. Department of Commerce
Office of Inspector General

TRALE TASK GRIUP

1200 Wesllske Aur N, Suite 802
soulllis YWasking.or 57 0%-3529
Horthwest TAAC
MGE4HZ2-E7N

Buotnd of Dirteters
Hanarablks David H. Lerey, Esaq,
LFaman Iide as Grdgs
Bz acibo

Ranald A Schoenhelt
P b, Toawk: Tass G
Ioctiand, & agsn

M Waller Evena
Porlarid, Sezgmn

Sugusd G Frosuth
el ko Larpedie

WOltam Perry
G-En R E e

Rameld A, Harsl
Jamal, Gzl a

raul Huppert
=Hmzr Llszen

Hanarabds ey Kertyls
Falni-, Alasai,

Erian Liler

Haghle, Washingln

Spancer Wiillane
Brzamsi, MT

Oficers
Ronald & Schaenagit
Pecdar

Paul Huppitt
¥ s sz

Williom Perry
Sz Toeruner

Brian Hicr
Co-Treaadrar

Giry G. Kuhar, Esg.
Loorsay

A NONPROFIT CRANILATECH

Appendix F: Recipient Response

April 15, 2010

dt. Davic Sheppard

Regional Inspecter General for Audite
.35, Departrmant of Commerncs

214 Gecond Avenme, Room 352
Seatils, VWA 38174

Dear Mr, Sheppard:
The enclosed document and appendix is the response of Trade
Task Group to Draft Audit Report Mo, STL-19832, March 2010,

There are three {3), three-ring binders that are also part of its
MESpoanse.

If you hawe any questions, please contact me at your
convenience.

Sincargly, /
G%hﬁr. E

Secretary

22



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

AVERNVIEWS

It has always been and remans the policy of Trade Task Group {TTG) o be
excelent stowards of taxpayer dollars. Whilz the Office of Inspector General's (OH3)
report identifies certain anounts it thinks sheuld net be allowed, TTG & also anxious o
conect any non-camgliance.

Twa of the QEE's three ang nal objsclves had no negative findings, Howewver,
cerain costs wene identified a5 unsupporsc. unalowable and unreaschable, TTG's
ragponse agrees that certain costs were unallowable and unreazonable. However, TTG
disagrees with most of the alleged unsuppoared costs.

The HG alzn makes certain findings regarding TTG's financial management
palicies and procedures. TTG has attempied to comply with all relevant govermment
policies and procedurss (financial and otherwise). However, TTG disagress with much
of the OIG's findings and recommendations in this ares because: 1) TIGs hnaneial
policies and procedures were nol adegualely reviewed by OIS duing s audit of TTG:
2. mast of the recommendations made by O3 were already in axistence and had heen
implgmenteg prior to this audit, and 3 mizstakes made in approving unallowable
expenses were not cue to lack of polices or  prosedures, but to &
misunde rstand ngmistake regarding waat was allowable

Another staterment made by the QIS s -elated 1o the perceived lack of 8 recorda
redention pelicy on the part of TTG I facl, TTG has a record relenlion policy whick g
more restrictive than the federal govarmnwert's.

Finally, O3 came into the audit with incormect agsumptions regarding certification
reguiremants ane responsibilitiss.

The subzequent discussions follow the format of the OIG draft report.

Tha introduction to the report and subzequenty therein, the CIG states on page
1, paragraph 1 that “ln March 2085, the Economic Development Administration
(EDA)} awarded a three-year TAAF cooperative ggreement to TTG, In Seattle,
Waszhington™. In fact, this was a one year agresment wiich had subsequent
amendments which Brought it up i three years, (Gee Wota #1.) Tha onby threc-yoar
conpergtive agzement awarded o TG by EDA was done in Jung 2008, (See Note
2} This was the result of tae eny shree-year refunding proposal submitted by TTE in
its history in January 2008, (Scc Note #5.) Al cooperative agreements issued o TTS
by EDA before the above referenced agresment were single year {annual) in duration or
lzzs. Amendments made to the annual agreemsnt may have extended it for up to threa
wears, but it was nof initially identified to TTG ag a2 throe-year cooparative agreement.

23



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

This is significant because the OIG allegas TTS spant S108.058 more than it had
in revenue. Since vidually all of TTG's revenue comes from EDA (a small amount is
generated from the charges ta cliant firms for preparalion of s adjustment proposals), :
5 has quastlonad how this was poesible. i

Going back many years. EDA has instructed TTG to keep opan its priar annual
cooperative agreament ontil its funds were axpended. TTGE had been told there was ne
need for close-cut of the old cooperativa agreements as long &z Congress, when
appraving the annual program appropriations, included tha words "to remain available
until expended”,

Higtoricaly, TTG has usad funds from the prior periods o pay consultant
contractz obligated within the prior paricd. TTG has been careful not {0 use prior funds
far current year obligations until all prio- period consultant contract obligations had
actually bsen paid. | 15 has altemoted & camply with 15 CER 14.28 in its use of funds
far prier obiigations.

The source of the $109,058 was cooperatve agreements prior {o the March 1,
2005 date. TTS had camicd ower $237,534 from the prior agraement penod {March 1,
2004 — Fesruary 28, 2008, This amcunt was spent on obligations incurred in the prior
pericd (March 1, 2C0£ — February 28, 2008) but actually paid during the hMarch <, 2005
agreemnant.  The chligations incurred but rot yet paid for prior to March 1, 2065,
amounigd to 5204 234, After the $204.234 was actually paid cut, the approximate
533,000 remaining was added to the Marsn 1, 2005 years consultant |,

EDA decides when an award must be closed cut, TTG has always fullowed the
instrustions of EGA as o the closs-cut of an awarc.

Prior to the 2007 award clesc-out the last trus close-out waz in 1095, In the
2007 ¢lose-out TTS returned aperoximately $138,000 to EDA and in the 1995 close-out
it returned approximately $110,000. In all cther years, EDA has instructed TG to carry
owvar unspant funds to use an ohiigatons incured it the prior year. The formal coose-
out procedure was not implemented by COA. Prior year funds were carefully used for
prior year chligations (See 15 CFR 14.28 above].

The folowing OMB Circular states: OME Circuolar A-122 {6} Responsibllities:
Agencles responsible for administering programs that involve awards o non-
profit erganizations shall implement the provisions of thiz circular. )

This iz &n izzue ECA and TTG can resoive together,

24



U.S. Department of Commerce

Office of Inspector General

Final Report STL-19882

August 18, 2010

Findings and Recommendations
Results of Financial/Camphance Audit
A Questioned Costs Tatal $41,226

Page & paragraph 1 states: “We {OIG) quasticned 541,225 n Trade
Tagk Group claimed costs as unallowable, unreazcnabla, or unsupported.”
TTS admite to part of these Tigures b, disagress with others as stated below
and throughout this response.

Fage 5 paragragh 1 further states: “0ur (OIG) review dizclo=ad that the
Trade Task Group did not ensure its administration of the cooperative
agrezments adhered to award termz and conditions inclualve of federal
cost principles, unlferm administrative requirament, and speclal and
standard award conditlans.” Althounh TTEG admits to some amors, the ahowe
staternent is too broad and withawt adequate specifisity to be sble to respond.
The speeifics of which award terms and conditions. federal cost principles,
unifom adiministrative requirsrnents and special and standard award conditions,
are nct found in the cited appendicas, Withaut knowing the specitics, it is difficult
far TTG ko be sure it has cormoctod what needs to be correated.

B. Flhanclal Managerment Syztem Naeds Improvemeant

Page © paragraph 2 states: “Although the Trada Tagk Group had
egtablishad informal procedures, It did not have writtan procedurgs for
most financial managemant activitias as raquired.” TTG has three volumes
of Aceounting Policies and Procedures and provided thege volumes to the OIG at
the exit intendew, 17 was an unfotunate miscommunication batween O0S and
TTG that caused these documents not to B discussed and produced betars the
exit mesting. (Ses Mote #4)

Tha CIG made a very clrsary review of theze volumes, Howevar, when
affered the oppontunity to take therm along At the sxit imterview and Taview them
and make adjustiments w their findings. they declined.

115 establizhed these policies and procedures ovaer sewen years ago.
Sinee TTG's privete auditar, during tne annual audt. did not find these written
polickes and procedures lzcking, we have not questioned their adequacy.  Also
included iz a copy of TTGEs private auditor's “Accounting Systems and
Internal Control Narrativas™. (Soe Mols #5),

Page & paragraph 4 states: "The Trade Task Group did not have the
required writtan procedures providing a process for minimizing the time

between ahtaining advance funds from EDA and tha time that related
program disbhureements are made.” TTG does have such written procadures.

3

25



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Singe June 2008, when TTG's executive dirgctor met with ED&'s chief legal
counzel and TTE's Federal Program officer, TTS sebmits 2 wary detailed report
of what and when the advance funds will be expended in the upcoming manth for
which advance funds were receivard (ses Note #5). Thie written report is entifled
"MWTAAC Anticipated Expenditures” and is a separate docurment from the SF-
270 also submilted. This report has proven very accurate hecause by the end of
the month TTG would be unable to maks the next payroll without recaipt of the
next advance of funds from EDA. TTG will never have the large camy.over like it
did an March 1. 200E because of this change in its procedure and this anlicipated
expenditura repor. The anly elception would be if there is a large anticipated
cbligation ar obligationz which will secoma dua in the naxt manth.

Page € paragraph 5 states: “We found that the Financial Status Repert
undar-raported the federal share of expenditures from the genoral ladger
by 840,232, or 7.24 percent, from October 1, 2004, through Septambor 30,
2009." This iz the same problem identfied in the opening remarks of this
response. EDA infretguently went through tha formal close-out process az the
end of an award TTG was instructed to use up the remaining funds,

It is trhue, TTG was ot tacking its expenses by cooperative agreement
number at this time. Beginning in Febamry 2009, it has put into place a systen
ta track everything by conperative agreamant numbar,

Page 6 paragraph S fuither slales: “Iln other reports with variances, the
incomract amounts appear to have been entered In the report by mistake ™
The only reports with a variance TTG is aware of is the above referenced
Finencial Status Reports for Ine reasons mentioned above.

Fage 7 paragraph 1 states: “However, no analysis was parfarmad at
the end of each agreamant or award to ensure that funds previously
received were fully expended. During the audit, the Trade Task Group was
not ahle ta pravide evidence that all funds recsived had been disbursad for
sach cooperative agreement received.” TTG produces an intemal report
called "Fuaded Frojects™ fhat clealy shows the carrpover from the previols
cooperative agreement pericg, It also shows the abligated funds from tha
previous poriod. {Soc Moto #7). This report is updated weskly and discussed at
the weekly staff maeting. The QIG did not ask to review lhese reports.  In
preparing this Funded Projects’ report, TTG has atternpted to comply with 15
CFR 1428,

Fage 7 paragraph 2 states: “As the Trade Task Group did not
recenclle funds received to funds disbursed by agreamant, we ware unakle
te idantify what cooperative agreement{s} the zurplus funds wara eriginally
received dnder.” TTG did nol, as mentionad above, begin tracking its funds
received 1o funds disoursed by cocperative agresmen: urtil Febmuary 2009,

26



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Page ¢ paragraph 4 states: “Although Trade Tack Group offlclals
explained a process they use for reviewing and detarmining whether
expanses warg allowabla, this process was not in place for the antire
period undar audit.”™ In fact, the process was in place far the entire penud in
question. The problem in allowing enallowable cxpenses to ke paid was not dus
to the process. It was the fact that the TTG reviewers mistakenty thought an
approved line item for Board of Directors expense “washed” those funds of
festrictions for use as long s it was an authanzed Board expease. |t i3 now
understood that this belief was 8 mistake.

Page 7 paragraph 4 further states: “Howaver, we identified at least
$26,682 in disbursements that did not havc adequata original supparting
documentation. We also identified and questioned $12, 588 in unallowable
coets, including at |east 11,222 for unallowable alcohol cosis and $755 for
unallowabls gifts. An additional $956 in disburaements was guestioncd as
excessiva and unraasonable.” To better understand these statements, they
will be broken down individuatly. It was the mistaken oelisf that by creating a line
e for "Bosid of Directars’™ expense in TTG's annual refunding propasal, that
onga EA approved this ling itam. that this “washed"” thase funds of restrictions
on their use as= long as it was for 2 Board approved expense. L was nut unti
TTE's private aodit in November 2007 that the glcohol issue was identified,
Singe that fime all aleohol purchases by TTGE has stopped. A “cash” bar iz now
established at all Goard maating dinners,

Unsupported coete (328,682 nava boon documentad, (See Note #8). The
guastioning of these costs as ulsupported stems from a lack of perceived.
conlemporaneous docomentalion of attencees at the Board dinners. Tha QIG
would nol azczpt the Board minues of the dinner attendance survey prepared by
the st=ff prior to the dinng- to see who was actually aitending as adequate
documentation of who was in sttendance at the dinner, (See Note #61.

Of s $26 582 of unsupporac expenses, $23,858 was due to lagk of an
acceptable list of altendess at the Bozsrd dinner. TEG has documentsd the
atendees in the attachment [see 'Board Dinners’ atachment as idertified in Note
#8 above}l At a minimum, the board mambears” dinners should be allowable
[OMB A-122 [52)). TTS argues that the staff dinnere should alsc be allowable
berause atendance by Lhe staff at these dinners was mandatory.  Aftendance
was mandatory bacarse this venus was the best place for the Board members to
maet and discuss the program opcrations with the staff, This interaction betwaen
Board and staff gave the Board excellent, independst information on the
voeraticns of MWTAAC and helped to execute the mission and vision of TTG.
This infomaticn wae alse critical to fulfilling itz oversight function. It allowed the
Board te obtain infomnation separate from the TAAC's management. The
employeas’ dinners can also be cohsidersd "smployes morake cost’ under OMB
Circular A-123 attachment B{13}.

27



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

In determining the reasonablensss of a given cast, consideration shall be given
te: (@] whathet the cost s of a type generally recognized as ondinary and
necessary for the operation of the organization: or the pedformance of the awaind,
(OME Circular 4-122 attachment A& (&) Basic Conziderations (3)
Reagonable costs.) Local Board members' dinners should be paid far aka
hased on this ordinary and necessary expensa analysis as identified above.
Therefore, only the cosl of the Board members spouses dinners should be
disahowed.

OWB Circular A-122 atachment B{8) Compansation for personal
services (@) Definition states: 'compensation for personal services includes sl
compansation paid currently or acerued by the organization far... |t includes, byt
is not limited te, salaries, wages, director's and execulive committee member's
fees...” [dh states: "special considerastion in determining alloweakility,.  Certaln
conditicns require special consideration and passicle imitations in detemining
costs under Federal awards where amounts or types of compensation appear
unteasohabile. Among such cenditiore are the follewing: (1) Compensation to
mambsans of non-profit organization, tustsss, directors, associatas, officers, or
the immediste families thereof  Datermination should be made that swch
compensation is reazonakble far the actual personal senvices rendered rather than
a Jdigtabution of garnings in excess of cost”

Given thc above OME reference which appears to allow compensation to
be given to dgirectors of non-prefits ir a Federal program, the cos: of dinnar “ar
the director and their spause would seem inexpensive compensation for the
services rendered by these Figaly succossful privats industry individuals., Yes,
these costs for cinner were not identified as compensation, Howswer, the point is
compensatian is alowable for TTG's directore and would cost the govemmsant
much mora than what fhe dinners did ¢ost the govemment. It iz acknowledgead
that alcohol would still ba not allowed in the calculation of costs.

The lack of datailed receipts was alsoe the reazon the DG did not allgw the
remaining amount of $3,024 a5 unsupported, Part of this amaunt {31,588) there
are actaally detailed receipts for, s0 TTG is nof sure if this was a mistake or if the
QI meant this amount to go inta another categery, The majority of the
remaining balance o these charges ($1,135) was for food charged to a room by
Goard members and zkaff attending a Board meesting and a Board luncheon away
from Seatle.  However, mcm facd charges often lack the specificity raquired oy
the QI Thie datail is often beyond the contrel of the parly making the mem
charge because some hotels do not include the detail on the hotel bill.

The next expenses tn pe adoressed are 313,588 as unallowable costs

according to the G, OFf this amcunt, §11,222 was for aloohol, There is
appragimately another 2367 also slaimad a3 unallowable.

28



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

The $£2 357 treaks down as follows: A refirement pany for a 20-year
employae ($1.0892); a redrement git far ancther 20-year cmployoe (55000
flowers for sick and deceasec Bosrd members and  families  ($2589);
miscellaneous expenses of (§407) and lunches for ($109).  Agsin, Board
expange ling itern was used a6 an appropriats sourse for the expenses with
Board approval.

The reiiremant paty and retirement gt are arguably alleowaksle under
Employee Marale costs. OMB Circular A-122, atachmant B{13). Such costs
are also an ordinary and necessary cost in promoting and rewarding employves
dedicatian to thea program.

(ther unallowable costs wers an extra room for 28 Board member's
Children {3343), movie remlals ($64); and Mowers for sick and deceased Board
members wivas (S258).

The GG disallowed as unallowable three lunches between the executive
director angd TAAL advisars as unnecessany for TAAC fusiness. The OIG did
not ask tha purpose of thesa meatings. Cne was with a formar Board member
wha is 8 lawyer specializing in employment law. The executive director nad an
employee who was under-performing and this lunch was a discussion of how to
improve the situation or Ermingte the amgloves legally.  The other two lunches
were with co-presenters o1 Port of Tacoma and Mantana Weorld Trade Club (on
traded presetaldons and how the TAAF program fils into the overall picture.
Thase lunchee, two of sayaral ware the organizing and presentation development
meetingz. The expenzes of several other organizing lunch meetings were paid
for by the other participans. These expenses amountéd to approximately 5101
(see Mok #10). These were ordlinary and necessary costs in the performance of
TT s missicn.

T fimal amoutt questioned by the D16 was approximalely $858. These
gxpenses wang disalowed as unreasonable, The source of these exXpensas Was
roam upgrades for the Board mambers at the last Porfland Board mesting. The
haotel offered upgrades to a suite for an additional $50 per roam. While the staff
did nct avail tnemsasves of the upgrade the axecutive direcior felf it was 3 gond
gesturs far our volunteer Board to recene the benefil. (See Note #11.)

TTa coes nat dispute tee following:
$11,222 for alcohol;
£ 347 far the extra rcom;
& &4 for rmiovies;
& 250 for fowers, or
S 956 for room upgradaes
for a total of $92,644,

29



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

TTG does dispute as unallowable the $1.092 for a retirement party. it also
digputes FE0C for & retirement gift for another employes. OMB Gircular A-122
seclions on Cmployee Morale casts and the reasonableness of such costs (as
identified and defined ahove) are the reasone why TTG disputes these as
unallowahble.

TTG alzo dispules the $26 682 as unsupported due to lack of adequate,
anginal supporting documentation,  As seen 0 the astachments, there is
gip poring docUmentation.

Page ¥ paragraph 5 states: “The travel policy approved by the Board
of Directors provides guidance on costs that are considered allowable, but
doas not provide guidance on what is consldered & reasonabla expense
and what would be considered axcassiva” TTG's Board passed an updatad
travel pelicy in October 2009 to clanfy what was axpected in arder to be
reimbursed for travel exponsce. This travel policy is more restrictive than that of
the fedaral government and complies with IRS requirements. (Ses Nate #12.)

QIG attompts to uge the federal per diem allotment for a specific
gesgraphic location a5 the hasis of & "reascnable™ standard. Without
federal identificaton and official travel orders, hotele and other
establishments with a “federal rata” will not allow thig rate for a visitor.
Fedaral L.D. and travel orders must be prasented in order to receive the
federal rata.

Fage 3 paragraph 1 states: “The Trade Task Group did not provide any
additional written policles or procedurss for financlal maragement
activities during the audit perlod.” TTG provided ihree volumes of
Accounting Policies and Procedures” to the QNG at the exit infocrview as
described above.

Until thesa documents are thoroughly reviewsd, any ctaim that TTG does
nof have financial policies and procedures should not be made, At most, the anly
claim that can be made is ore of adequacy. TTS has attemptad io satisfy 15
CFR 14 et. soq.

TTG wses its fiiancial poicies and procedurss datly, It also has
dedicated rost of its perscnnal resources to financial 2nd contractual
nanagement. Three of tive {including the executive director) are directhy
involved in it finarcial managerment. An examile, every item for which a check
is written must have a form Alled out called a *Cash Dighursement Autho rization.”
(mes Mote #13.) This document is intialed by the requestor and reviewsd and
initialed by tha executive director. This form is filed by the name of the payes
with reference to the specific check number used for payment. The
adminigtrative assistant than prepares the check and it is signed by the axecutive
director.

30



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Given the size of the organization and the fact the direstar has no knowladge of
haw te produce a check, this is e most secure way to handle cash
dishursements. All of this and more as dessrbed above was in place at the ime
of tha audit and for rany years bofore.

Part | Recommendations
Trade Task Groun agreas antd disagrees with t1e fellowing recemmendations.

1. “Dlaallow and recover 541,226 in questionad project costs”; TTG agress
thal lhe alcehol cosf, the ewTa room cost, the flower cost, the movie costs and
the room upgrade costs totaling §12,844 sheuld be recoverad by EDA. However,
TTG does noet agree with $26,682 claimed as unsupported, the retirement perty
coel, the retirement gill cost or the thres lunch costs for & total of $28,3683 as
Uriallowahble costs.

2. “Wark with the Trade Task Group to determine the sourca of the additlonal
§109,0528 disbursed [n the March 2005 cooperatlve agresmant and
detarmine what amaunts if any should be repaid to EDA; TTG has idenkifisd
the source of funde abowe, While it is true, TTS did not trace the revenues and
expensy incurted by cooperative acreement nurmber on the Finangial Status
Report until Jure 2009, it stil prepared internal reports (Funded Projecis) that
showsd the camy-over fiom prior sward perods, Since EDA did not fomal ly
close out the prior award to lhe owe staring on March 1. 2006, TTS hed
F237.534 i its cnecking account on Marehk 1, 2005 This amount was uzed o
pay for $204.234 in obligated contracts inourred prior to March 1, 2005, (The
large amount camied over haz bean reduced by the new procedure installed by
TTa in June 2008 sa such large amounts will not appear in its checking account
agatn). All interagt 2arned on amcunts in TTG's chacking account were repaid o
EDA.

3. Require the Trade Task Group fo comply with minimum federal financial
managaemeant standards to:

a. develop and document written procedures that will ensure that orly
allewable, allocable and rcascnabla cosfs are claimed; TTG established
its Accounting Policies and Procedures ovar seven years ago. This mistake
has now besn cormectad.

b. develop and document written policies and procedures to ensure that
the timea betwean cobtainlng advance funds from EDA and the
disbursement of ralated expenditures is minimized: TTS asiablished
these policizs and procedures and has keen using them since June 2008,
These are appioved by EDA monthty in a report entitled N TRAC

Ed

31



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Anticipated Expenditures” and submitted along with ite SF-270. Thig report
icentifies what will be said, how mush b whom and when it will be paid. 1t
haz proven very effective becagse by the end of the month, TTG does not
have enouogh in ite checking account to make the next sayrall wishouol
reseiving the nesxt advancemert of funds from EDA.

c. obtain adequata supportiing documantatian For all costs charged to the
federal pragram; TTG has bhad an ongoing improvemsnt program in this
regard for geveral years. The twravel and expense reimbursement palicy
appraved by TTG'= board i1 Moverber 2008 is actually more restriclve Lhan
the federal policy {must have itemized receipt for all expenses over 525 as
ompared to 71 for kederal employees). Federal rates arc not avallakle to
TTG at establishments that have such rates. |t is necessary io show federal
identification alnng with travel arders in onder to aereas these faderal rates”.

d. train all Trade Task Group employees and officials that craata or raview
financial activity an federal cost princip[2s, administrative requiremants,
and the duties, responsibiliies, and limitations placed in managing
federal funds., Thiz training should ensure that all individuals wha
cteate ar review financial activity have an adequate understanding of
fecteral requirements as they relate to the cooperative agreements. TTG
is alwaws open ard anxious 0 eam how to better administer its cosparative
agreement with COA. TTGE has annual private audits and tries to be as
Tansparent as oocesible in ite dealings with EDA. Yet, in spite of its best
effors, mustakes have been made. |he (NG audit has bean a laaming
experiencs in itself. Whils not agresing with all of 3 recommendations {most
have already beatr implemented poor to ihe zudit) it has proven to be a
positive undertaking. TTG awaits the refemal fram QG of a class or seminar
io attend to better understand the reguirements to an cven higher dagrae,

Il Adegquate [nternal Controls for Procurement of Consultanmts but Records
Retention Policy Needad

Fage & paragrapn 2 states: “However, our review ravaaled that 11 of tha 25 clianis'
filea did net contain all supporting decumentation neadsd to varify tha aligibility
of applicant flrms. We concluded that this wasa due to the Trade Task Group not
having a records retention policy and net requiring project managers ¢ maintain
all information in the project files. Ratention and access requirements for
racords are pravidad in 15 CFR, Saction 14.53, which is incorporated by reference
in tha coocparative agreemant. It requires all racerds partinant to the cooperative
agreementz ba retained for 3 years after the date of the final expenditurs report
for the award. However, the guidanee dowes provide an exception to the
requirament when recards are transferred to or maintained by Commerce.

Although the Trade Task Group was required to submit the documentaticn to
EDA during the application process, our review found that the guidanca frem
EDA waa not clear about whether thia was considered a tranafer of documents or

10

32



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

merely a submission. The Trade Task Group asserted that all missing
information had bean submitted to EDA during tha client cettlfication procass "

Tha official client fies maintained by TTG were set up and establichad by EDA.
Unitil approximately 2002, EDA sent the project officer rasponsible for NWTAAS out 1o
the TAAC twice per year (Pegay Almazon, Jeff Gren, Lew Podolske, Gene
Strausbaugh), These monilurs reviewed the official client fllas to be sure all appropriate
docluments required were in fact in the file. | he internal organizativn of the official file
wae dictated by EDA. Even though these semi-annual wisits have stopped. TTG has
maintainec the files precisely as required by these manitors.

i3 esszentially admils it did not understand the cedification process because
ang of its thied main objectives in IFe audit notificaton letter to TS was o
“determine whether companies recelving TAAF fund= are sligible for the

program.”

Howevar, the draft report states:

"We {DIG) detarmined that the TTG is not responsible for certifying firms
eligibility for TAAF assistance or ensuring that firms applying for assistance are
eligible.” (Page £ Draft Report)

This statutory confusion carried over to the auditer reviewing client Fles for
supparting dogumentation needed to verify the efigibility of applicant firms. There was
anh inadequate cnderstanding aof the eligibility standards and she was unable to
acknowledge that eligibility can be prover in multile andfor alternative ways. She
seemed only to be looking for a sarticular document and i she could not find it she
vould ot understand hew the oriteria could by proven in atternstive ways theaugh othar
daocuments in the fites.

She was also corfused by changing FMA fequiremeants which occumed over the
period of time covered by tha aadit  Pertinent doguments and information required by
EDA werz in the files, just maybe not in the =xact forn she was Inoking for.

If TTG had not submitted all perinent infermation and documentation required by
ELQA, the client fimm would never have been certified. Therefore, in addition to TTG's
retained records, all pertinznt documens canh be found in the EDA files. 15 CFR
14.63(h}{3) states” (3] When records are transferred to of maintained by DoG, the 3
year retention raguirament is not applicable to the rocipient” [TTGEYL  Since 1% USC
2341 {c){1} makes it the responsibility of the Secretary of Commerse Lo certify (the
Secrelary has delegated the task to EDAY EDA must maintain the official file an the
eligikility of a elient firm for the |AAF program.

TTG has, in fact, an official records retention policy.  This policy Is much mone
restrictive: than the three year requirenient fourd within | 145's cooperative agresment

11

33



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

with. EDA, Evidence of this is found in TTG's slorage room where the official clicnt fike
{@s formatted by EDA) for all TTG olisnts in its history can be found.

Part Il Recommeandations

We recommend the Trade Task Group implement a writtan racords retention
pelicy regulring maintenance of all financial records, supporting documontation,
and all other recards pertinent to the cooperative agreaments and firm petitions
to EDA. This policy should ba monitored to ensure it ia followed consistently by
all project managers,

_ Az mentioned above, TTS already has a Recerds Retention Palicy in place. This
policy is in fact more reshictive than that required by EDA {sme Maote #14). As such.
TTG does not think this is a valid finding and asks to have this finding removed.

12

34



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report STL-19882
Office of Inspector General August 18, 2010

Issias Outside the Scope of OIG'e Draft Repart

The CIG has staled thal the audit was triggered by an allegation it received (See
page 2 of the Draft Repory, OWG would not 2l TTG what this allegation was or whio
made it.

Tha source of the allegation i imponant because if it came from EDA than for
EDA to be the entity ta decide the remedy or panalty to oe imposed upon TTG wauld
amount to 8 Conflist of Interest based an the government's cwn pelicy,

13 CFR §302.17(a) General, It is EDA's and the Department's policy to maintain
the highest standards of cenduct to prevent conflicts of interest in cornection with the
awerd of Invesiment Assistance or ite use for reimburserment or payment of costs fe g,
precurament of goods or services) by ar to the Recipiant. A conflict of interest generally
axists when an Interastac Party paficipaies h a matter that has a direct and predictable
effect on the Interested Party's perscnal or financial interests. A conflict may also
gxist where there i= an_appearapca Uhaf an inferested Pariy's ohlectivity in
performing Wis or her responsibiliifes under the Project i impaired. For axample,
ah appeatance of imipaiirtient of obfeclivily may resuft from an orgamizational
corflict wirere, lrecause of offrer activilies or relabipnships with other parsons or
entifias, and Interogted Party is unable to rendey impattlal assistence, servicas or
advica lo the Recipiant, a participan? in the Project o 1o the Federal government.

Addifionally, s conflict of imieresi may roguif from non-fnancial gafn to an
fnterasted Party, such as benefil to reputaiion or prestige in 8 professional fisld.

If EOA or one of its employees was the sourca of the allegation made i the QIG.
then ECA or that ermployes should oe recused from participating in deciding the rernedy
or penaly to be imposed,

13

35





